

No. 21-1284

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BARRY D. ROMERIL

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF MARK CUBAN,  
PHILLIP GOLDSTEIN, ELON MUSK,  
NELSON OBUS, AND INVESTOR CHOICE  
ADVOCATES NETWORK AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS A. ZACCARO  
*Counsel of Record*

NICOLAS MORGAN  
BRIAN S. KAEWERT  
JOSEPH N. MONTOYA

PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
515 S. Flower Street  
Twenty-Fifth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-6181

[thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com](mailto:thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Mark Cuban, Phillip Goldstein, Nelson  
Obus and Investor Choice Advocates Network  
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

ALEX SPIRO  
DEREK L. SHAFFER  
WILLIAM A. BURCK  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
Twenty-Second Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
[alexspiro@quinnemanuel.com](mailto:alexspiro@quinnemanuel.com)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Elon Musk*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The SEC’s Gag Orders Conceal Information from the Market.....	2
II. The SEC’s “Hobson’s Choice” Settlements Are No Substitute for Market Transparency.....	4
III. The SEC Demands Transparency Regarding Settlements Between Private Parties .....	5
IV. The SEC Is Not Infallible and Should Welcome Exposure of Its Unproven Allegations to Scrutiny.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	2
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	7
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094, 587 U.S. (2019) .....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	3
<i>S.E.C. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Kirkland</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. RPM Int'l, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Yuen</i> , No. CV 03-4376 MRP, 2006 WL 1390837 (C.D. Cal. May 8, 2006), aff'd, 272 F. App'x 615 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Yuen</i> , No. CV 03-4376MRP, 2006 WL 1390828 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Tullos</i> , No. SACV 08-242-AG (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2008) .....	8

*SEC v. Tullos*,  
No. SACV 08-242-CJC  
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2010) .....9

*United States v. Ruehle*,  
No. SACR 08-00139-CJC  
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2009).....8, 9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.  
§ 78d-1(a) .....5  
§ 78u(d) .....5  
§ 78y(a)(1).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

First Amendment .....2

Arthur Levitt, Chairman, SEC,  
Prepared Remarks Before the  
Economic Club of New York City,  
*Quality Information: The Lifeblood  
of Our Markets* (Oct. 18, 1999),  
[https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spe  
charchive/1999/spch304.htm](https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speecharchive/1999/spch304.htm) ..... 10

Center. for Capital Markets,  
*Examining U.S. SEC Enforcement:  
Recommendations on Current  
Processors & Practices* (July 2015),  
[https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets  
.com/wp-  
content/uploads/2015/07/021882\\_SE  
C\\_Reform\\_FIN1.pdf](https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/021882_SEC_Reform_FIN1.pdf)..... 4

Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, Prepared Remarks at the Exchequer Club of Washington, D.C., <i>Dynamic Regulation for a Dynamic Society</i> (Jan. 19, 2022), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-dynamic-regulation-20220119">https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-dynamic-regulation-20220119</a> .....	3
Jeff Cox, <i>Leon Cooperman: SEC insider trading case was ‘extraordinarily abusive,’</i> CNBC (May 30, 2017, 12:18 PM EDT) (estimating trial costs of \$20 million in addition to other indirect costs), <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2017/05/30/leon-cooperman-tells-cnbc-sec-case-was-extraordinarily-abusive.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2017/05/30/leon-cooperman-tells-cnbc-sec-case-was-extraordinarily-abusive.html</a> .....	5
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (1914) .....	7
SEC, <i>Agency &amp; Mission Information</i> , <a href="https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/sec-fy2014-agency-mission-information.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/sec-fy2014-agency-mission-information.pdf</a> . .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
